
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Western Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN

Date: Wednesday 17 June 2015

Time: 1.00 pm
Matter: Application for a Premises Licence - Grange Farm, Bratton Road, 

West Ashton, Trowbridge

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, Tel 0225 713015, email 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, 
Trowbridge, BA14 8JN.

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Nick Blakemore
Cllr Ernie Clark

Cllr Pip Ridout

Reserve Member

To be confirmed.

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

AGENDA

1  Election of Chairman 

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

2  Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present.

3  Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

4  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

5  Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 16)

To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 24 hour 
festival, Grange Farm, Bratton Road, West Ashton, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 
6AX.

5a   Appendix 1 - New Premises Application Form  (Pages 17 - 34)

5b   Appendix 2 - Location Plans (Pages 35 - 38)

5c   Appendix 3 - Event management plan, stewarding plan and site 
plan (Pages 39 - 84)

5d   Appendix 4 - Relevant Representation (Pages 85 - 86)



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATIONS

1 Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing.

2 Definitions

2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of 
a Hearing:

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee.

“Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application.

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist 
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer.

“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review 
and any other deci
[...]
hority” means a person who is present at a Hearing to 
make representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as 
Responsible Authority and includes any person who is present to assist or 
make representations on behalf of the Responsible Authority including a 
Lawyer.

3 Key Principles

3.1 The principles of ‘natural justice’, and Article 6 ‘Right to a Fair Trial’, which is 
one of the Convention Rights in the Human Rights Act 1998, require that there 
is a fair Hearing of Applications.

3.2 Natural justice is an umbrella term for the legal standards of basic fairness. 
This will include that:

3.2.1 the Applicant has an opportunity to make representations before a 
decision is made;

3.2.2 those making representations have an opportunity to voice their 
representations before a decision is made;

3.2.3 the Applicant has an adequate opportunity to consider and respond to 
any submissions made by a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation;

Page 6



3.2.4 the Committee does not exclude an Applicant from a Hearing in order 
to consider submissions from a Responsible Authority/Authorities 
and/or any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation.

3.3 It is also fundamental that there is an orderly presentation of submissions at a 
Hearing so that the relevant issues are properly understood, evidence is 
tested and that oral statements made at the Hearing are accurately recorded.

3.4 Ultimately the Chairperson determines the application of these rules, having 
regard to any submissions being made by those present and in particular the 
Committee Lawyer.

4 The Hearing

4.1 The Hearing shall take place in public.

4.1.1 The Committee may exclude the public from all or part of the Hearing 
where it considers it to be in the public interest to do so and, in 
accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, as amended. Public includes a party and any person assisting or 
represe
[...]
ommunicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee 
has deliberated in private on the Application.

11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the 
Application and in any event within the statutory time limits.

Page 10



Hearing Procedure Summary

1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the 
Hearing.

2. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.

3. The Chairperson introduces the Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or 
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation.

4.  The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure.

5. The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report.

6. The Applicant addresses the Sub Committee.

7. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any 
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation.

8. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee.

9. Comments by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have 
made a Relevant Representation.

10. Questions by Applicant.

11. Questions to Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have 
made a Relevant Representation by Members of the Sub Committee.

12. Summing up by Parties who have made representations.

13. Summing up by Applicant.

14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 
consider its decision.

15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 
may have been given to the Committee.

16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING: 17 June 2015
___________________________________________________________________

Application for a Premises Licence; 24 hour festival, Grange Farm, Bratton 
Road, West Ashton, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 6AX 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 24 hour 
festival, Grange Farm, Bratton Road, West Ashton, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, 
BA14 6AX

2. Background Information 

2.1 An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Grange Farm, Bratton 
Road, West Ashton, Trowbridge has been made by Ryan Allcott and Jack 
Clink for which one relevant representations have been received. 

2.2 It is anticipated that for this event there will be an attendance figure in the 
region of 2,000 – 3,000.

2.3 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 18 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  In considering the 
application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also 
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy

2.4 The licensing objectives are:

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
ii) Public Safety;
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.5 Such steps are: 

i) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with 
those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application, 
modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any 
mandatory conditions required by the Licensing Act.

ii) To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity.
iii) To refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



iv) To reject the application.

2.6 On 21 April 2015 an application for a time limited Premises Licence was 
received and accepted as a valid application. The licence is to operate 
licensable activities from 13:00hrs on Saturday 12 September 2015 to 
05:00hrs 13 September 2015.

2.7 The application as applied for is as follows:

Licensable Activity Timings Days

Provision of regulated entertainment

Live music (In and Outdoors)
Recorded music (In and Outdoors)
Performance of dance (In and 
Outdoors)
Anything of a similar description (In 
and Outdoors)

13:00 – 00:00
00:00 – 02:00

Saturday
Sunday

Provision of late night refreshment 
(In and Outdoors)

23:00 – 00:00
00:00 – 05:00 

Saturday
Sunday

Sale by retail of alcohol (On the 
Premises)

13:00 – 00:00
00:00 – 04:00

Saturday
Sunday

A copy of the application from Ryan Allcott and Jack Clink is attached as 
Appendix 1.

2.8 Two location plans of the premises to be licensed are attached as Appendix 2 
to this report.

2.9 A copy of the Event Management Plan, Stewarding Plan and the site plans 
submitted with this application are attached as Appendix 3.

3. Consultation and Representations

3.1 The application process requires the application to be advertised, by the 
Applicant, in a local news publication within 10 working days, starting on the 
day after the authority receives it and for a public notice (on pale blue paper) 
to be posted on the premises.  In addition the Licensing Authority advertises 
the application on its website, for a period of 28 consecutive days, starting the 
day after the authority receives the application.  

3.2 During the consultation period no relevant representations have been received 
from Responsible Authorities. One relevant representation has been received 
from an interested party.

Page 14



3.3 Representations Received

 West Ashton Parish Council

3.4 No Responsible Authority has made a representation in connection with this 
application. However, Wiltshire Police have indicated that there are a number 
of areas which the premises licence holder needs to address to ensure that 
the Licensing Objectives are fully met. Therefore, an ESAG (event safety 
advisory group) has now been arranged. 

3.5 A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below:

Representation Licensing Objective Accepted Comments
Concerns regarding the 
number of attendee’s and 
the hours of the festival 

Public Nuisance Yes

Concerns regarding 
traffic management and 
the narrow bend which 
will act as the entrance 
and exit of the site. 

Public Safety Yes

3.6 The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 4.  

3.7 After the consultation period ended correspondence between the licensing 
agent working on behalf of the applicants and the Parish Council took place. 
The licensing agent wished to bring to their attention that an ESAG has now 
been arranged for the event to address concerns raised. At the time of this 
report no response has been received from West Ashton Parish Council.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

4.2 The Applicant, and all persons who have made representations have been 
informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend 
and be represented.

4.3 At the hearing all those who have made representations are entitled to 
address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of another party, with the 
consent of the Sub Committee. 

5. Officer Recommendations

5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

Page 15



6. Right of Appeal

6.1 It should be noted that the Applicant and those persons who have made 
representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub 
Committee to the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision.

6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court.

6.3 A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority 
for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review Hearing takes 
place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by a 
person other than a Responsible Authority it will not normally be granted within 
the first 12 months except for the most compelling circumstances.

Report Author: Teresa Bray

Public Protection Officer, Licensing
01249 706413

Date of report: 3 June 2015

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

 The Licensing Act 2003
 The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005
 Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Appendices

1 New Premises Application Form
2 Location plans of the premises
3 Event management plan, stewarding plan and site plan
4 Relevant Representations

Page 16



1 

 

Application for a premises licence to be granted 

under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are completing 

this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the 

boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 

 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

 

I/We Ryan Allcott and Jack Clink 
         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in 

Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing 

authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Part 1 – Pre
[...]
al variations (please read guidance note 4) 

      

Day Start Finish 

Mon   

            

Tue   

            

Wed   

            Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be open to the 

public at different times from those listed in the column on the left, 

please list (please read guidance note 5) 

      

Thur   

            

Fri   

            

Sat 1200 2400 

            

Sun 0000 1600 

            

Page 31



16 

 

M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 

 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 9) 

The event will be operated in accordance with an event management plan which has 
been produced to address all issues in respect of the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.  
 
The event management plan is enclosed with this application. 

 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

The event will be operated in accordance with an event management plan which has 
been produced to address all issues in respect of the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.  
 
The event management plan is enclosed with this application. 

 

c) Public safety 

The event will be operated in accordance with an event management plan which has 
been produced to address all issues in respect of the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.  
 
The event management plan is enclosed with this application. 

 

d) The prevention of public nuisance 

The event will be operated in accordance with an event management plan which has 
been produced to address all issues in respect of the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.  
 
The event management plan is enclosed with this application. 

 

e) The protection of children from harm 

The event will be operated in accordance with an event management plan which has 
been produced to address all issues in respect of the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.  
 
The event management plan is enclosed with this application. 

 

Page 32



17 

 

Checklist: 

Please tick to indicate agreement 

 I have made or enclosed payment of the fee.  

 I have enclosed the plan of the premises.  

 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where 

applicable. 
 

 I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be designated premises 

supervisor, if applicable. 
 

 I understand that I must now advertise my application.  

 I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be 

rejected. 
 

 

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING 

LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, 

TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION.  

 

Part 4 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 10) 

 

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see guidance note 11).  

If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.  

 

Signature Frank Fender (Electronic Signature) 

Date 17th April 2015 

Capacity Licensing Consultant 

 

For joint applications, signature of 2
nd

 applicant or 2
nd

 applicant’s solicitor or other authorised 

agent (please read guidance note 12).  If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what 

capacity. 

 

Signature  

Date       

Capacity       

 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this 

application (please read guidance note 13) 

Frank Fender 
FJF Licensing Solutions 
10 Highfield Close 

Post town Newport Pagnell Postcode MK16 9AZ 

Telephone number (if any) 07846 747833 

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional) 

frank@fjflicensingsolutions.co.uk 

 

Page 33



18 

 

 

Notes for Guidance 
 

1. Describe the premises, for example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any 

other
[...]
4127

Are you:

• An individual?
• A person who operates a business?
• A person representing residents or businesses? – A Parish Council 
• A member of the Relevant Licensing Authority (ie, elected Councillor of the Licensing

Authority)?

If you are representing 
residents or businesses who 
have asked you to represent 
them?

 Residents in the parish and parish councillors 

Your Representation must relate to one of the four Licensing Objectives, which are detailed 
below. Please detail the evidence supporting your Representation and the reason for your 
Representation. If necessary, separate sheets may be used.

OBJECTIVES EVIDENCE
1.
The prevention of harm to 
children

2.
To prevent public nuisance

 The Parish Council has concerns at the number of     
attendees expected at the event and the extent of the 
hours over which the festival will take place.

Page 85

Agenda Item 5d



OBJECTIVES EVIDENCE
3.
To prevent crime and disorder

4.
Public Safety

 The Parish Council is concerned at the traffic which 
will be generated by the event and, in particular, the 
location of the very narrow entrance/exit to the site, 
which is on the bend at the Bratton end of the village.  

Please list below any suggested actions that you feel the applicant could take to address 
your concerns.

 The Parish Council had hoped to be able to attend an ESAG meeting to discuss any mitigation
However, we understand that this is not felt to be necessary.  We would welcome sight of the
 event plan on which to make comment, given the particular local knowledge of the councillors
 this may be useful.

If a hearing needs to be held to determine the Premises Licence Application, the Councillors 
will generally only be able to consider matters that have previously been disclosed.
However, additional information in support of your Representation may be considered if all 
parties at the Hearing agree. W e advise that you detail all matters that you wish to be 
considered on this initial Representation, attaching additional sheets if necessary.

If you do make a Representation you will be invited to attend the Licensing Sub-Committee
Hearings and any subsequent appeal proceedings relevant to your Representation.

All Representations in their entirety, including your name and address, will be 
disclosed to the Premises Licence applicant. A copy of Representations will be 
annexed to the Licensing Officer’s hard copy report, which is a public document 
circulated to the Licensing Sub-Committee and to all those who have made 
relevant Representations.

Signature Date 19 May 2015

Please return this form, along with any additional sheets, to the relevant W iltshire Council
Office listed below:

Salisbury Area – (Salisbury, Amesbury, Downton, Mere, Hindon and Tilshead as well as the 
rest of the old Salisbury District Council Area), please send to:

The Licensing Officer
Wiltshire Council
Public Protection Services and Licensing
Bourne Hill
Salisbury
Wiltshire, SP1 3UZ

All other areas please send to the address below: 

The Licensing Officer
Wiltshire Council
Public Protection Services and Licensing
Monkton Park 
Chippenham 
Wiltshire, SN15 1ER

Page 86


	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the Meeting
	5 Licensing Application
	5a Appendix 1 - New Premises Application Form
	5b Appendix 2 - Location Plans
	Appendix 2 - Location Plan2

	5c Appendix 3 - Event management plan, stewarding plan and site plan
	Appendix 3 - Stewarding Plan - REDACTED
	Appendix 3 - Grange Farm plan

	5d Appendix 4 - Relevant Representation





Minutes of the meeting


WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 17 JUNE 2015 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN IN RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES 
LICENCE - GRANGE FARM, BRATTON ROAD, WEST ASHTON, TROWBRIDGE

Present:

Cllr Nick Blakemore, Cllr Ernie Clark and Cllr Pip Ridout

Also  Present:

Cllr Dennis Drewett, Cllr James Sheppard, Cllr Richard Covington, Nicola Duke, Ryan 
Allcott, Jack Clink, Frank Fender, Teresa Bray (Licensing Officer), Kieran Elliott 
(Democratic Services Officer), Fiona Rae (Democratic Services Officer), and Paul 
Taylor (Senior Solicitor)

1 Election of Chairman

Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was

Resolved:

To elect Cllr Pip Ridout as Chairman for this meeting only. 

2 Procedure for the Meeting

The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 5 – 12 of the agenda 
refers).

3 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

4 Declarations of Interest



There were no interests declared.

5 Licensing Application

Application by Ryan Allcott and Jack Clink for a Premises Licence at 
Grange Farm, West Ashton, Trowbridge.

The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration.

In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the applicant, and 
those who had made a relevant representation were given the opportunity to 
address the Sub Committee.

Key points raised by the applicants, Ryan Allcott and Jack Clink, and on behalf 
of the applicants by Frank Fender, FJF Licensing Solutions, were:

 The location has held other events in the past, at least one of which 
obtained a premises license. 

 Although the event itself has been marketed as a ’24 hour festival’, the 
licensing activities in this application were not for the full 24 hours and did 
not commence until 1pm. 

 It was highlighted that the applicants had submitted an event management 
plan, a stewarding plan and a noise management plan; they had also met 
with an Environment Officer to ensure the noise created by the event was 
minimised and there would be a direct telephone line throughout the event 
for local people to raise noise and other concerns. 

 The intent of the applicants was to work with local people, including West 
Ashton Parish Council. It was also explained that the applicants had 
intended to contact the Parish Council at the earliest stage of festival 
planning but that there had been communication difficulties. 

 The applicants were willing to attend an Event Safety Advisory Group 
(ESAG) and to follow ensuing advice. Aim to have smooth running event. Do 
not wish to inconvenience local people. 

 No Responsible Authority had made a relevant representation and the Event 
Safety Advisory Group (ESAG) recently requested by the Police was 
welcomed by the applicants.

Key points raised by those who made a relevant representation, Cllr Richard 
Covington and Nicola Duke, West Ashton Parish Council, were:

 A lack of clarity regarding the number of attendees and the hours of the 
event.



 Potential traffic issues at the entrance to the site. It was confirmed that the 
event would use appropriate signage, warning road users to drive slowly as 
well as stewards monitoring the entrance. In addition, Highways issues were 
expected to be raised at the Event Safety Advisory Group. 

 The Parish Council would have liked the opportunity to give feedback on the 
site management plan. 

 The level of noise generated by previous events on the site and concerns 
about recurring events.  

 The length of time requested for a license to sell alcohol. 

 Contingency plan if people arrive at festival if it’s sold out.

 The predicted number of attendees which was twice as many as previous 
events on the site. 

 The number of vehicles potentially entering the village during the event and 
the speed of traffic surrounding the site entrance. The Chairman permitted 
the applicants to answer on this point and it was explained that there was a 
contingency plan for the arrival of vehicles that would allow exit from the 
main rain in a timely fashion. It was also noted that the question of highway 
safety would be addressed at the proposed Event Safety Advisory Group 
(ESAG).

The parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of the applicants and 
the following issues were addressed: 

 Cllr Richard Covington asked why the application requested a license to sell 
alcohol until 4am when the music would finish at 2am. It was noted that 
other systems were in place to ensure no excessive drinking would take 
place, including refusing service to intoxicated individuals. The applicants 
explained that the reasoning behind this was to encourage a gradual exit of 
attendees from the event; this was believed to be a safer method of crowd 
dispersal.

 More detail was requested regarding the nature of the live music and it was 
confirmed that the event would only consist of DJ sets using recorded music. 
The applicants explained that the manipulation of records by DJs, for 
example ‘scratching’ the discs, was classified as live music.

 The maximum number of attendees was requested and it was confirmed 
that the sold out figure was 3,000. If all tickets were sold, the applicants 
clarified that a sold out notice would be circulated. 

 Following enquiries about the provision of water at the event, it was 
explained that there would be free water available upon request at the bars 
on site and bottled water on sale. It was also noted that there were taps to 
provide free water at the campsite. 

 Following earlier mention of leaflet distribution to local residents with a 
telephone number for the event, it was clarified that the applicants intended 



this telephone line to be monitored at all times during the event and were 
amenable to this being conditioned. 

The following questions were asked of those who had made relevant 
representations:

 Clarification was sought regarding the exact location of the speed limit signs 
on the road adjacent to the site entrance. The representative from West 
Ashton Parish Council clarified that there was a 30 mile per hour speed limit 
sign shortly after the entrance. The applicants disputed this location and 
identified it as a key issue for the Event Safety Advisory Group (ESAG).

 It was enquired why West Ashton Parish Council did not object to an event 
on the same site that was due to take place in July. The representatives 
explained that this was due to the smaller size and the ‘family friendly’ 
nature of the July event. 

Cllr Richard Covington, West Ashton Parish Council, made the following 
points in summation:

 West Ashton Parish Council was concerned about the access to the site 
considering the potential number of attendees. 

 Alcohol would be on sale for a long period of time, especially after the event, 
which would be problematic especially considering that many people would 
be unable to drive. 

 There were concerns about the noise generated by the event. 

The applicants, Ryan Allcott and Jack Clink, and Frank Fender, FJF Licensing 
Solutions on behalf of the applicants, made the following points in summation:

 The license was time-limited and, although larger than past events held at 
the site, the relevant Responsible Authorities have all received copies of the 
licensing application, with details of alcohol provision and expected 
attendance, and no representations had been submitted. 

The Sub Committee members retired at 1.50pm to consider the application and 
were accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic 
Services Officers.

The Hearing reconvened at 2.20pm.

Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council confirmed that there was no specific material legal advice given in 
closed session. 



Resolved:

The Western Area Licensing Sub Committee resolved to GRANT the 
Premises Licence for Field Trip Festival, Grange Farm, Bratton Road, 
West Ashton, Trowbridge, as detailed below:

Licensable Activity Timings Days

Provision of regulated entertainment

Live music (In and outdoors)

Recorded music (In and outdoors)
Performance of dance (In and 
outdoors)
Anything of a similar description (In 
and outdoors)

13:00 – 00:00

00:00 – 02:00

Saturday 12 September

Sunday 13 September

Provision of late night refreshment 
(In and outdoors)

23:00 – 00:00
00:00 – 05:00 

Saturday 12 September
Sunday 13 September

Sale by retail of alcohol (On the 
Premises)

13:00 – 00:00
00:00 – 04:00

Saturday 12 September
Sunday 13 September

Subject to the following additional conditions:

1. The event is to operate at all times in accordance with the event 
management plan, noise management plan, and stewarding plan as 
submitted, or as amended with the agreement of the proposed Event Safety 
Advisory Group (ESAG); any changes to be approved by the Licensing 
Officer.

2. No more than 3,000 tickets shall be issued for the event and no person other 
than official event staff shall be admitted to the event without a ticket.

3. There is to be a contact telephone number provided to local residents for the 
event, This shall be monitored at all times from 12:00 on Saturday 12 
September 2015 to 16:00 on Sunday 13 September 2015 and appropriate 
action taken in response to any calls received.

Reasons



After taking into account the written representations from all parties and the oral 
arguments received at the hearing, the Sub Committee carefully considered the 
concerns raised by those who had made representations regarding the 
application. These concerns related principally to noise and traffic management 
issues, given the number of attendees expected, the location of the proposed 
site and the entrance to it. In particular, the Sub Committee considered whether 
the event management plan put forward by the applicants, in consultation with 
relevant authorities would appropriately address those concerns and satisfy the 
licensing objectives.

Regarding concerns over the size of the event, it was noted that the applicants 
had stated that they anticipated an audience in the region of 2,000 – 3,000. In 
order to address concerns about public safety, it was considered appropriate to 
include a condition limiting the capacity to 3,000 people.

It was noted that a noise management plan and sound control measures formed 
part of the application and that the applicants had also agreed to provide a 
complaint hot-line, which the Sub Committee expected to be staffed and 
answered. It was considered appropriate to include this as a condition to 
address the concerns that had been raised regarding public nuisance. It was 
also noted that arrival and departure times at the site were conditioned in the 
event management plan.

Regarding concerns over public safety, it was noted that the applicants had 
engineered a system for efficient entry onto the site and that an Event Safety 
Advisory Group was proposed. 

As such, the Sub Committee considered appropriate conditions were in place to 
promote the licensing objectives.

The Sub Committee also considered the relevant provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18); the guidance issued under Section 
182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of Wiltshire Council. 

Right to Appeal

All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
receipt of this decision.  Any person has the right to request a Review of the 
Licence, in accordance with the provisions of section 51 of the Licensing Act 
2003. 

(Duration of meeting:  1.05  - 2.30 pm)



The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, Tel 0225 713015, email 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services, direct line , e-mail 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


